

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff,**

v.

**WATSON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
PAR PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANIES, INC.,
PADDOCK LABORATORIES, INC., and
SOLVAY PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,**

Defendants.

**Case No. 1:09-cv-955-
TWT**

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. <i>Schering-Plough</i> Governs This Case and Mandates Dismissal.....	2
B. The FTC’s Attempt to Recast Eleventh Circuit Precedent Must Be Rejected.....	3
1. <i>Schering-Plough</i> Does Not Require an Evaluation of the Patent Merits Before Assessing Antitrust Claims	3
2. Every Court Has Rejected the FTC’s Reading of <i>Schering-Plough</i>	4
3. The FTC’s New Reading of Eleventh Circuit Precedent Conflicts With Its Own Prior Interpretation	5
4. Both <i>Valley Drug</i> and <i>Andrx</i> Support the Scope of the Patent Test.....	6
C. Eleventh Circuit Precedent Does Not Permit a Trial on the Patent Merits.....	7
1. The FTC’s Allegations Regarding Patent Invalidity and Infringement Are Irrelevant	8
2. Reopening the Patent Merits to Evaluate Antitrust Challenges Would Chill Patent Settlements	10
D. The FTC’s Rationales for Ignoring Eleventh Circuit Precedent Must Be Disregarded.....	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Elan Corp.</i> , 421 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2005)	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>B. Braun Med., Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 124 F.3d 1419 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	13
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	13
<i>F.T.C. v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 548 U.S. 919 (2006).....	6, 13
<i>In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 514 (E.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 544 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2828 (2008)	4
<i>In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2828 (2009)	4, 13
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 508869 (D.N.J. Feb. 6, 2009)	4
<i>In re Tamoxifen Citrate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 466 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 3001 (2007).....	4, 13
<i>In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	7
<i>KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007).....	13
<i>Lear, Inc. v. Adkins</i> , 395 U.S. 653 (1969).....	13

<i>Mallinckrodt, Inc. v. Medipart, Inc.</i> , 976 F.2d 700 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	13
<i>Mercoird Corp. v. Mid-Continent Inv. Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 661 (1944).....	13
<i>Monsanto Co. v. McFarling</i> , 363 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 548 U.S. 919 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Philips Corp. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 424 F.3d 1179 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Glaxo Group Ltd.</i> , 410 U.S. 52 (1973).....	14
<i>United States v. Masonite Corp.</i> , 316 U.S. 265 (1942).....	12-13
<i>United States v. New Wrinkle</i> , 342 U.S. 371 (1952).....	13
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	14
<i>United States v. Univis Lens Co.</i> , 316 U.S. 241 (1942).....	13
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia Panel Corp. v. MAC Panel Co.</i> , 133 F.3d 860 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Herbert Hovenkamp et al., IP AND ANTITRUST § 7.4(e)(3) (2001).....5, 9

Pet. for Writ of Cert., *F.T.C. v. Schering-Plough Corp.*, 548 U.S. 919 (2006)
(No. 05-273), 2005 WL 21052436, 9

Reply Br. for the Pet’r, *F.T.C. v. Schering-Plough Corp.*, 548 U.S. 919
(2006) (No. 05-273), 2005 WL 2652617.....6, 11

Resp’t Br. *Schering-Plough Corp. v. F.T.C.*, 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir 2005),
No. 04-10688, 2004 WL 3557972..... 12-13
